
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

THURSDAY 
2 SEPTEMBER 2010 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset 
Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
20 August 2010 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Councillors Services,  tel: 020 
8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-10 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Thursday 26 
August 2010. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Monday 6 September 2010.  
Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Thursday 9 September at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Thursday 9 September. 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
2 September 2010 

 
 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2010  1 - 5 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular 
report he/she should declare the existence and nature of the interest at 
the commencement of the consideration of the item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken, unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration, unless the disability 
has been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. 2010/11 REVENUE BUDGET- MONTH 2 AMENDMENTS  6 - 10 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 09-10  11 - 17 

6. IT STRATEGY 2010-2013  18 - 69 

7. BUILDING REGULATIONS CHARGING SCHEME - NEW 
REGULATIONS FOR CHARGEABLE ELEMENTS OF BUILDING 
CONTROL SERVICES  

70 - 74 

8. MATCH DAY PARKING SCHEME PROPOSALS FOR ZONES SOUTH 
OF THE TALGARTH ROAD  

75 - 98 

9. RESIDENTS SERVICES CHANGES TO FEES AND CHARGES 
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2010  

99 - 107 



10. BISHOPS PARK AND FULHAM PALACE GROUNDS RESTORATION 
PROJECT - APPOINTMENT OF WORKS CONTRACTOR  

108 - 114 

11. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  115 - 121 

12. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

122 - 125 

13. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

126 

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

15. BISHOPS PARK AND FULHAM PALACE GROUNDS RESTORATION 
PROJECT - APPOINTMENT OF WORKS CONTRACTOR : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Thursday 15 July 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
Councillor Andrew Jones 
Councillor Iain Coleman 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 June 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicholas Botterill and 
Mark Loveday. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Joe Carlbach declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of the item concerning the 3rd Sector Investment Fund Allocation by virtue of his 
position as a Trustee of one of the applicants for funding, the Hammersmith & 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Fulham Volunteer Centre. As a consequence he withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

4. 3RD SECTOR INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to the allocation of the 3rd Sector Investment 
Fund from October 2010 in respect of the following service areas; 
 
• Infrastructure 
• Chil
[...]
f the budget.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
Councillor Joe Carlebach - Personal and Prejudicial as set out in item 3 above.  
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. FUNDING DRAWDOWN FOR CORPORATE ROLLOUT OF 
SMARTWORKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.   That progress of the programme to date be noted. 
 
2.   That Stage C, the corporate rollout of SmartWorking, at a total cost of  

£2,120,846, be approved. 
 
3.   That the draw down of an initial sum of £1,454,512 from the Invest to Save  

fund, specifically to pay for two key projects within the programme, namely 
Barclay House and Environment, as well as the required IT and telephony 
for Stage C, be approved. 

 
4.   That a report be submitted to Cabinet after the delivery of the Barclay  

House and Environment projects detailing progress made and outcomes 
achieved, and requesting a draw down of £666,334 for the remaining rollout 
of Stage C.  

 
5.   That it is noted that funding required for the removal costs associated with  
 Stage C is requested when needed during the course of the programme. 
 
6.   That settlement of the dilapidations claim relating to the termination of the  

Barclay House lease be delegated to the Director of Environment and 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. EARL'S COURT WEST KENSINGTON OPPORTUNITY AREA:  
PREPARATION OF  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to expenditure of up to £350K to meet additional costs 
for the preparation of a Supplementary Planning Document (to be carried out 
jointly with the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and the GLA), as set 
out in para. 3.2 of the report, the costs to be met: 
 
• either by Capital & Counties plc as part of a planning performance 

agreement; 
 
• or, if funding from Capital & Counties is not confirmed, the Council’s share of 

the additional costs (up to £175K) to be met from the S106 Agreement 
specified in the report. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

8. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to [the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2010 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 June 2010 
be confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

11. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISION TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The su
[...]
Ground Floor, 
Town Hall  

 
2. 
 

 
Treasury Management 
documents  

 
Rosie Watson 
Ext: 2563 

 
Room 4, Ground Floor, 
Town Hall  

 

Page 17



    

 

 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

2 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 

LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
 Greenhalgh 
 

IT STRATEGY 2010-2013  
 
Seeking approval to the Council’s IT Strategy , 
ensuring that the IT provision is aligned with the 
Council’s key priorities and assists the 
achievement of the Council’s value for money 
objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
H&F and HFBP 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
That approval be given to the direction of 
travel for the next three years as set out in 
the Information Technology Strategy in this 
report.  
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 18



    

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Information Technology Strategy has been developed jointly between the 

Council and Hammersmith & Fulham Bridge Partnership through workshops 
and a process of consultation.   

1.2 This strategy describes how IT will enable the Council to meet the current 
key challenges of effective asset management, budgetary control and cost 
reduction by establishing a sound platform of key enablers and deploying a 
range of initiatives to deliver operational advantage and improved efficiency.  
Individual business cases will be brought forward for these initiatives, 
demonstrating business justification and value for money.  

 
 
2. COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES) 
 
2.1 There are no direct legal implications in this report 
 
 
3. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES 
 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications.  The action plan in section 7 

outlines the potential funding requirements for the delivery of the IT Strategy, 
but business areas will bring forward their business cases and plans for 
individual projects which will be decided throu
[...]


2 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
DEPUTY LEADER 
(ENVIRONMENT  & 
ASSET MANAGEMENT) 
Councillor Nicholas 
Botterill 

BUILDING REGULATIONS CHARGING 
SCHEME – NEW REGULATIONS FOR 
CHARGEABLE ELEMENTS OF BUILDING 
CONTROL SERVICES 
 
Agreement is required for the introduction of a 
new Building Regulations Charging Scheme 
from 1 October 2010, based on the charges 
regulations as outlined in this report. The new 
charging scheme must be approved before 1 
October 2010 at the latest. 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
ENV(BTS) 
DFCS 
FCSLS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. That the Director of Environment be 
given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services, to: 
 
(a)  set charges within the London  
      Borough of Hammersmith and  
      Fulham Building Regulations  
      Charging Scheme made under the  
      new Building (Local Authority  
      Charges) Regulations 2010. 
 
(b)   amend, revoke or replace any  
        future London Borough of  
        Hammersmith and Fulham  
        Building Regulations Charging  
        Scheme made under the new  
        Building (Local Authority Charges)  
        Regulations 2010. 
  

2. That the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham Building 
Regulations Charging Scheme 2010 
and any subsequent amendments to 
the scheme be included in the 
authority’s annual review of fees and 
charges. 

 
 

 

   

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 70



 
1. THE BUILDING (LOCAL AUTHORITY CHARGES) REGULATIONS 2010 
 
1.1 The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 came into force on 1 

April, 2010 giving the Local Authorities a six months period to implement it. 
These Regulations provide the legal framework for the setting of a new Building 
Regulations Charging Scheme.  Local authorities are authorised to fix, by means 
of a charging scheme, and to recover their costs for carrying out their main 
building control functions.  The regulations appl
[...]
PARKING SCHEME 
PROPOSALS FOR ZONES SOUTH OF THE 
TALGARTH ROAD 
 
This report details two match day parking 
scheme proposals for 12 Controlled Parking 
Zones situated south of the Talgarth Road. The 
report details issues relating to the schemes and 
recommends a consultation in the 12 Zone area. 
 

Wards: 
Fulham Reach, 
North End, 
Munster, Fulham 
Broadway, Town, 
Parsons Green & 
Walham, and 
Sands End. 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DENV 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   
 
1. To approve the proposal to consult  
Controlled Parking Zones D, T, H, F, S, Q, 
R, U, W, X, Y, and Z on match day parking 
schemes covering match days for Chelsea 
FC and Fulham FC; 

 

2. That proposals for match day restrictions 
of  9am-9.30pm on match days using VMS 
sign technology are consulted on in each 
of the 12 Zones, covering matches for both 
Fulham FC and Chelsea FC; 

 

3. That residents and businesses are clearly 
informed that a broad consensus on the 
consultation is required in order to 
implement match day controls, and that 
the match day schemes will require 
residents to pay a higher parking permit 
rate than the rest of the borough in order 
to fund the cost of the scheme;  

 

4. That the questions in para. 5.6 of the 
report are included in the match day 
consultation for each of the 12 Zones. 

 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



 
1. STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 
 
1.1 This report relates to Chapter 7 of the Local Implementation Plan For 

Transport 2005-09 whereby the Council will: 
 

“develop, monitor and periodically review its policies for parking control, 
making adequate provision for the essential needs of both Borough residents 
and business communities, and discourage the increasing use of cars to 
areas of parking stress.” 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Council’s administration made a key commitment on election in May 2006 

to seek to introduce a match day scheme that would reduce the 
inconvenience caused to local 
[...]
t the impact of 
Chelsea football match day parking is felt as far as Zone T (which is 1.4 miles 
away) without match day restrictions since football fans are willing to walk 
further.  

 
5.9 The provision of short stay pay and display only parking bays at a discounted 

rate would be discussed in any post-consultation report and does not need to 
form part of the consultation as it can be considered an essential facility, in 
view of any match day restrictions in town centres. These bays would be 
located away from residential frontages where possible. 

 
5.10 Since the introduction of the match day scheme relies on financing through 

the increase of parking permits in the proposed match day scheme zones 
there is the possibility that a low response rate in approval of the scheme may 
require a majority who did opt for the scheme having to pay a higher parking 

Page 88



permit charge as a result. Therefore, it is proposed that residents and 
businesses are clearly informed that a minimum response rate to the 
consultation is required in order to implement match day controls in the body 
of the consultation document, and that the match day schemes will require 
residents to pay a higher parking permit rate than the rest of the borough in 
order to fund the cost of the scheme. Posters displayed in the consulted 
zones will also act to remind residents and businesses to respond to the 
consultation. 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 It is recommended: -  
 

� To approve the proposal to consult Controlled Parking Zones D, T, H, 
F, S, Q, R, U, W, X, Y, and Z on match day parking schemes covering 
match days for Chelsea FC and Fulham FC; 

 
� That proposals for match day restrictions of 9am-9.30pm on weekday 

match days (with the option of including Bank Holidays), using VMS 
sign technology is consulted on in each of the 12 Zones covering 
matches for both, Fulham FC and Chelsea; 

 
� That residents and businesses are clearly informed that a broad 

consensus to the consultation is required in order to implement match 
day controls, and that the match day schemes will require residents to 
pay a higher parking permit rate than the rest of the borough in order to 
fund the cost of the scheme;  

 
� That the questions raised in 5.6 are included in the match day 

consultation for each of the 12 Zones. 
 
 
7. COSTS & RESOURCES 
 
7.1 In order to implement the match day scheme across all 12 Zones, two 

dedicated works supervisors (works co-ordinator and works monitoring 
supervisor) would be required. 

 
7.2 To deliver complete surveys for the entire 12 Zone area, two additional 

Surveyors would be required. 
 
7.3 An additional four parking projects engineers would be required in ensure that 

the match day parking scheme can be delivered over the area in one 
continuous period. 

 
7.4 Whilst the costs indicated in section 4.2 are for a complete scheme, any costs 

associated with the implementation of a supported scheme will be reported 
along with the post consultation feedback report. In order to deliver a match 
day scheme in all 12 zones over a period of one financial year, three 
additional project engineers would need to be employed. This would have an 
impact on the overall cost of the project, however, this has been accounted 
for. 

Page 89



 
7.5 Fluctuations in the commodity price of aluminium over time would affect the 

price of the flap or VMS signs. 
 
7.6 The cost of consulting the 12 Zones on the proposals will be £240,000. 
 
7.7 The cost of the consultation can be covered within the existing Controlled 

Parking Zone budget for 2010/11 and will require no further funding. 
 
 
8. TIMESCALES 
 
8.1 Since the Zone Entry signage for match day parking is non-standard, the 

assembly and delivery of these signs are likely to be the most time intensive 
element of delivering match day schemes.  

 
8.2 The first 25 VMS signs would require 16 weeks from the date of agreement of 

the Zone Entry sign fac
[...]
98



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

2 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR RESIDENTS 
SERVICES 
Councillor Greg Smith 
 
 

RESIDENTS SERVICES CHANGES TO FEES 
AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE FROM 1 
OCTOBER 2010 
 
This paper sets out proposed changes to Fees 
and Charges, together with new Charges 
effective from 1 October 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.   That the changes to Fees and Charges  
       for Residents Services set out in  
       Appendix A be approved.  
 
2.    That approval of in year changes to Fees  
        and Charges be delegated to the  
        Cabinet Member for Residents Services  
        where the impact on revenue is  
        expected to be less than £100k. 
 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 9

Page 99



 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 A major Fees and Charges review was carried out at the end of last year, 
and as a result revised Fees and Charges were introduced from 1 April 
2010. During this period, a number of service area reviews were in 
progress and as part of this exercise further detailed benchmarking 
information and full costing schedules were prepared.  This work is now 
complete and a number of changes to Fees and Charges, particularly 
across Bulky Waste, Street Trading, Sports Bookings, RBDM, Library 
Concessions and Fulham Palace, have been identified.  A number of new 
charges have also been identified in order to cover the cost of providing 
the service. 

 
1.2 Proposed changes to fees and charges are set out in Appendix A. 

Reasons for the changes are also provided in Appendix A and these 
changes rang from:  

 
a) The need to cover costs 
b) Benchmarking with other Authorities and Competitors 
c) Reflecting the demand across the Borough 
d) Improvements to facilities and the overall service provision  

 
Bulky waste  

 
1.3 An increase to Trade Waste charges for the c
[...]

N

/A
£4

,0
00

.0
0

N
/A

£4
,5

00
.0

0
13

%
T

o 
re

fle
ct

 th
e 

co
st

 o
f i

m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 to
 F

ul
ha

m
 P

al
ac

e 
an

d 
in

cr
ea

se
 in

 th
e 

ov
er

al
l s

er
vi

ce
 o

ffe
rin

g

M
in

im
um

 H
ire

 C
ha

rg
e 

fo
r 

1 
or

 m
or

e 
ro

om
s 

F
rid

ay
 -

 S
at

ur
da

y 
O

ct
ob

er
 -

 M
ar

ch
N

/A
£3

,5
00

.0
0

N
/A

£4
,0

00
.0

0
14

%
T

o 
re

fle
ct

 th
e 

co
st

 o
f i

m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 to
 F

ul
ha

m
 P

al
ac

e 
an

d 
in

cr
ea

se
 in

 th
e 

ov
er

al
l s

er
vi

ce
 o

ffe
rin

g

Page 107



  

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

2 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

CABINET MEMBER 
FOR RESIDENTS 
SERVICES 
Councillor Greg Smith 
 

BISHOPS PARK AND FULHAM PALACE 
GROUNDS RESTORATION PROJECT – 
APPOINTMENT OF WORKS CONTRACTOR 
 
This report seeks approval for the appointment 
of a main contractor to undertake the works to 
restore Bishops Park and the grounds of Fulham 
Palace. 
 
A separate report on the exempt part of the 
agenda provides exempt information about 
tender prices received and risks.  
 

Wards: 
Palace Riverside 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DRSD 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:  
 
1.   That approval be given to the  
      appointment of Vinci  Construction UK  
      Ltd to undertake the works contract for  
      the restoration of Bishops Park and the   
      grounds of  Fulham Palace, as selected  
      and agreed by the project’s Tender  
      Appraisal Panel and approved by the  
      Project Board on 4 August 2010. 
 
2.   That approval be given to the drawdown  
      of up to £2.95M Capital Programme  
       funding up to November 2011. 
 
3.   That the appointment of the design team  
       led by Chris Blandford Associates, as  
       set out in paragraph 1.3, with effect from  
       3 November 2008 through to the  
       conclusion of works (RIBA Stage L) be  
       confirmed. 
 
 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

HAS THE REPORT 
[...]
s 
 

All decisions taken by Cabinet may be implemented 5 working days after the relevant 
Cabinet meeting, unless called in by Councillors. 
 

Making your Views Heard 
 
You can comment on any of the items in this Forward Plan by contacting the officer shown in 
column 6. You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet. Full details of how to do this 
(and the date by which a deputation must be submitted) are on the front sheet of each 
Cabinet agenda. 
 
 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM: CABINET 2009/10 
 
Leader:  Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh 
Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management): Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: Councillor Helen Binmore 
Cabinet Member for Community Care: Councillor Joe Carlebach 
Cabinet Member for Community Engagement: Councillor Harry Phibbs 
Cabinet Member for Housing: Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Cabinet Member for Residents Services: Councillor Greg Smith 
Cabinet Member for Strategy: Councillor Mark Loveday 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Forward Plan No 100 (published 13 August 2010) 

Page 116



 

LIST OF KEY DECISIONS PROPOSED SEPTEMBER 2010 TO DECEMBER 2010 
 

Where the title bears the suffix (Exempt), the report for 
this proposed decision is likely to be exempt and full details cannot be published. 

New entries are highlighted in yellow. 
* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable 

of implementation until a final decision is made.  
 
 

Decision 
to be 
Made by: 
(ie Council 
or Cabinet) 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting 
and 
Reason  

Proposed Key Decision 
 
 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s) and 
Wards Affected 

Cabinet 
 

2 Sep 2010 
 

IT Strategy 2010-2013 
 
Seeking approval to the Council's IT Strategy 
2010, covering 2010 to 2013, ensuring that the 
IT provision is aligned with the Council's key 
priorities and assists the achievement of the 
Council's value for money objectives. 

Leader of the 
Council 
[...]
 
September 2010. 
 
Decision taken by the Leader on 6 August 2010: 
 

That approval be given to:  
 

1. the commissioning budget and timeframe set out in the report; 
  

2. the commissioning of community based provision from January 2011 to March 
2013; 

 
3. the commissioning of provision in the Sands End area being funded through 

the Imperial Wharf Section 106 funding for youth programmes.; 
 

4. the delegation of authority to the Director of Children’s Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to award the 
contracts within the agreed budget as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the Report. 

 
Wards: All 
 

 Agenda Item 13

Page 126


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 15 July 2010
	4 2010/11 Revenue Budget- Month 2 Amendments
	Item 4a - Appendix - Month 2 Virement Request

	5 Treasury Management Outturn Report 09-10
	6 IT Strategy 2010-2013
	Item 6a - IT Strategy document

	7 Building Regulations Charging Scheme - new regulations for chargeable elements of Building Control services
	8 Match Day Parking Scheme Proposals for Zones South of the Talgarth Road
	9 Residents Services changes to fees and charges effective from 1 October 2010
	Item 9a- Residents Services Fees and charges - Appendix

	10 Bishops Park and Fulham Palace Grounds Restoration Project - Appointment of Works Contractor
	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	12 Summary of Open Decisions taken by the Leader and Cabinet Members, and Reported to Cabinet for Information
	13 Summary of Urgent Decision taken by the Leader, Reported to the Cabinet for Information



Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Thursday 2 September 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
None  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2010  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 July 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Joe Carlebach. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. 2010/11 REVENUE BUDGET- MONTH 2 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
That a revenue virement totalling £3,865,000, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report. 



 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None 
 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 09-10  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the borrowing and investment activity for the period 1 April 2009 to 31 
March 2010 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None 
 
 

6. IT STRATEGY 2010-2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
That approval be given to the direction of travel for the next three years as set 
out in the Information Technology Strategy in the report. 
 
Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None 
 
 

7. BUILDING REGULATIONS CHARGING SCHEME - NEW REGULATIONS 
FOR CHARGEABLE ELEMENTS OF BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the Director of Environment be given delegated authority, in 

consultation with the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, to: 
 

(a) set charges within the London Borough of Hammersmith and 
Fulham Building Regulations Charging Scheme made under the 
new Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010. 

 



(b) amend, revoke or replace any future London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham Building Regulations Charging 
Scheme made under the new Building (Local Authority Charges) 
Regulations 2010. 

 
2. That the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham Building 

Regulations Charging Scheme 2010 and any subsequent amendments 
to the scheme be included in the authority’s annual review of fees and 
charges. 

 
Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None 
 
 

8. MATCH DAY PARKING SCHEME PROPOSALS FOR ZONES SOUTH OF 
THE TALGARTH ROAD  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the proposal to consult  Controlled Parking Zones D, T, H, F, S, Q, 

R, U, W, X, Y, and Z on match day parking schemes covering match 
days for Chelsea FC and Fulham FC be approved; 

 
2. That proposals for match day restrictions of  9am-9.30pm on match days 

using VMS sign technology are consulted on in each of the 12 Zones, 
covering matches for both Fulham FC and Chelsea FC, be approved; 

 
3. That residents and businesses are clearly informed that a broad 

consensus on the consultation is required in order to implement match 
day controls, and that the match day schemes will require residents to 
pay a higher parking permit rate than the rest of the borough in order to 
fund the cost of the scheme;  

 
4. That the questions in para. 5.6 of the report are included in the match 

day consultation for each of the 12 Zones. 
 
Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None 
 
 
 



9. RESIDENTS SERVICES CHANGES TO FEES AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE 
FROM 1 OCTOBER 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the changes to Fees and Charges for Residents Services set out in 

Appendix A of the report be approved; 
 
2. That approval of in year changes to Fees and Charges be delegated to 

the Cabinet Member for Residents Services where the impact on 
revenue is expected to be less than £100,000. 

 
 Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None 
 
 

10. BISHOPS PARK AND FULHAM PALACE GROUNDS RESTORATION 
PROJECT - APPOINTMENT OF WORKS CONTRACTOR  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That approval be given to the appointment of Vinci  Construction UK Ltd 

to undertake the works contract for the restoration of Bishops Park and 
the grounds of  Fulham Palace, as selected and agreed by the project’s 
Tender Appraisal Panel and approved by the Project Board on 4 August 
2010. 

 
2. That approval be given to the drawdown of up to £2.95M Capital 

Programme funding up to November 2011. 
 
3. That the appointment of the design team led by Chris Blandford 

Associates, as set out in paragraph 1.3 of the report, with effect from 3 
November 2008 through to the conclusion of works (RIBA Stage L) be 
confirmed. 

 
Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None 
 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 



 
12. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 

MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 

The summary was noted. 
 
 

13. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE LEADER, REPORTED 
TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items 
of business on the grounds that they contained information relating to [ the 
financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority)] as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 

15. BISHOPS PARK AND FULHAM PALACE GROUNDS RESTORATION 
PROJECT - APPOINTMENT OF WORKS CONTRACTOR : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 


